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July 2 - 3, 2014 You
1. Favorability of British royal family
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the British royal family?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very favorable 15% 13% 18% 11% 10% 18% 23% 18% 12% 17%
Somewhat favorable 45% 42% 47% 41% 43% 45% 50% 46% 41% 50%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 20% 9% 13% 16% 15% 13% 12% 16% 15%
Very unfavorable 7% 9% 4% 8% 10% 4% 4% 7% 7% 6%
Don’t know 19% 16% 22% 27% 22% 17% 9% 17% 24% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (479) (516) (163) (277) (388) (167) (331) (437) (227)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 15% 18% 9% 6% 17% 17% 19% 16% 16% 15% 16% 14%
Somewhat favorable 45% 45% 47% 37% 39% 47% 50% 51% 49% 40% 43% 49%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 14% 13% 19% 14% 17% 9% 12% 10% 19% 15% 12%
Very unfavorable 7% 5% 11% 13% 8% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 8% 7%
Don’t know 19% 18% 20% 25% 22% 15% 16% 15% 21% 20% 19% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (765) (116) (114) (852) (263) (75) (128) (169) (209) (351) (266)
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2. Approve of an American royal family
Would you approve or disapprove of having a ceremonial royal family, like the one in Britain, here in the United States?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Approve strongly 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2%
Approve somewhat 9% 6% 13% 16% 7% 9% 6% 11% 9% 9%
Disapprove somewhat 14% 11% 17% 17% 12% 15% 12% 17% 13% 12%
Disapprove strongly 59% 69% 50% 45% 57% 64% 69% 52% 60% 69%
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 18% 16% 10% 10% 14% 15% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (478) (518) (164) (276) (389) (167) (331) (437) (228)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Approve strongly 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 1% 7% 5% 2% 4% 5%
Approve somewhat 9% 9% 15% 5% 11% 10% 14% 4% 8% 8% 12% 7%
Disapprove somewhat 14% 13% 16% 19% 16% 18% 5% 16% 20% 14% 14% 11%
Disapprove strongly 59% 62% 45% 53% 52% 59% 71% 70% 53% 64% 56% 64%
Not sure 13% 11% 18% 20% 18% 10% 10% 3% 14% 12% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (765) (116) (115) (351) (263) (75) (129) (170) (209) (352) (265)
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3. British royal during the Revolution
Who was the ruler of Britain during the American Revolution?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Queen Elizabeth | 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3%
Queen Elizabeth II 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% — 3% 2% 2%
King George IlI 47% 56% 39% 41% 42% 54% 49% 42% 47% 55%
King Henry VIl 5% 6% 5% 9% 6% 5% 2% 4% 6% 7%
King Richard IlI 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% — 2% 1% 1%
Don’t know 39% 30% 47% 41% 40% 34% 46% 43% 39% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (478) (515) (164) (275) (387) (167) (331) (434) (228)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Queen Elizabeth | 5% 4% 12% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 7% 5%
Queen Elizabeth II 3% 1% 7% 6% 4% 1% — 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%
King George IlI 47% 53% 28% 34% 37% 47% 57% 68% 46% 48% 46% 48%
King Henry VI 5% 6% 2% 3% 5% 6% 10% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6%
King Richard IlI 1% 1% 5% — 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Don’t know 39% 35% 45% 56% 47% 42% 27% 18% 46% 40% 36% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (762) (116) (115) (851) (262) (75) (128) (170) (208) (850) (265)
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4. Ever feel negatively about the British
Do you ever feel negatively about Britain because it tried to prevent the United States from becoming independent?

You

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Yes 13% 13% 12% 15% 17% 11% 7% 13% 13% 11%
No 72% 75% 70% 65% 65% 77% 83% 73% 68% 81%
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 19% 18% 12% 10% 14% 19% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (476) (517) (163) (275) (388) (167) (331) (436) (226)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 13% 10% 20% 20% 12% 14% 7% 6% 18% 13% 12% 9%
No 72% 76% 61% 61% 68% 76% 81% 88% 63% 74% 73% 77%
Not sure 15% 13% 19% 20% 20% 10% 12% 7% 18% 13% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (763) (115) (115) (350) (262) (75) (129) (170) (208) (350) (265)
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5. Declaration author
Who is credited with writing the Declaration of Independence?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Thomas Jefferson 64% 65% 63% 63% 61% 68% 62% 66% 61% 68%
James Madison 6% 8% 4% 4% 5% 6% 9% 5% 7% 5%
Benjamin Franklin 9% 10% 8% 14% 10% 5% 9% 10% 9% 8%
John Adams 8% 7% 9% 4% 10% 8% 10% 6% 8% 12%
Don’t know 13% 10% 15% 15% 14% 12% 10% 13% 15% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (478) (517) (164) (275) (389) (167) (331) (437) (227)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Thomas Jefferson 64% 68% 55% 53% 56% 65% 71% 84% 67% 65% 62% 66%
James Madison 6% 6% 8% 3% 6% 7% 9% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6%
Benjamin Franklin 9% 7% 15% 15% 13% 8% 5% 3% 3% 8% 10% 12%
John Adams 8% 9% 8% 5% 8% 9% 5% 4% 5% 13% 7% 7%
Don’t know 13% 11% 13% 24% 18% 12% 10% 2% 21% 9% 14% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (764) (116) (115) (350) (263) (75) (129) (170) (209) (351) (265)
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6. Declaration of Independence
In which document can you find the following quote: We hold these truths to be self-evident, that all men are created equal, that they are endowed by their Creator
with certain unalienable Rights, that among these are Life, Liberty and the pursuit of Happiness.
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
The Constitution 26% 21% 31% 28% 20% 32% 21% 24% 28% 23%
The Gettysburg Address 11% 13% 10% 10% 11% 9% 20% 15% 9% 12%
The Declaration of
Independence 57% 62% 52% 51% 63% 56% 55% 57% 54% 63%
None of these 6% 4% 7% 11% 7% 3% 4% 4% 9% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (481) (519) (165) (279) (389) (167) (333) (439) (228)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
The Constitution 26% 24% 38% 28% 20% 31% 29% 28% 28% 26% 27% 22%
The Gettysburg Address 11% 12% 9% 13% 15% 10% 7% 8% 11% 9% 11% 15%
The Declaration of
Independence 57% 60% 48% 47% 56% 54% 61% 64% 54% 62% 53% 61%
None of these 6% 5% 5% 12% 9% 6% 3% 1% 7% 4% 9% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (767) (117) (116) (352) (264) (75) (129) (171) (210) (353) (266)
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7. Constitution

In which document can you find the following quote: We the People of the United States, in Order to form a more perfect Union, establish Justice, insure domestic

Tranquility, provide for the common defence, promote the general Welfare, and secure the Blessings of Liberty to ourselves and our Posterity,...

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

The Constitution 53% 56% 51% 53% 59% 54% 45% 54% 52% 56%
The Gettysburg Address 6% 7% 6% 7% 8% 5% 8% 7% 6% 6%
The Declaration of

Independence 31% 27% 35% 26% 29% 34% 36% 31% 31% 31%
None of these 9% 9% 9% 14% 5% 7% 11% 8% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (481) (519) (165) (279) (389) (167) (333) (439) (228)

Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West

The Constitution 53% 56% 41% 53% 55% 48% 55% 59% 50% 57% 53% 53%
The Gettysburg Address 6% 6% 8% 8% 8% 6% 4% 6% 9% 1% 8% 7%
The Declaration of

Independence 31% 32% 40% 19% 27% 36% 36% 34% 31% 35% 29% 32%
None of these 9% 6% 12% 20% 10% 11% 6% 2% 9% 6% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (767) (117) (116) (352) (264) (75) (129) (171) (210) (353) (266)




YouGov
July 2 - 3, 2014 You

8. Gettysburg Address

In which document can you find the following quote: Four score and seven years ago our fathers brought forth on this continent, a new nation, conceived in Liberty,

and dedicated to the proposition that all men are created equal.

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

The Constitution 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7% 9% 7% 9%
The Gettysburg Address 71% 76% 66% 63% 68% 76% 75% 64% 71% 81%
The Declaration of

Independence 15% 11% 19% 15% 17% 15% 14% 23% 13% 10%
None of these 6% 5% 7% 12% 6% 3% 4% 4% 9% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (481) (519) (165) (279) (389) (167) (333) (439) (228)

Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West

The Constitution 8% 7% 15% 11% 11% 6% 6% 3% 10% 5% 10% 6%
The Gettysburg Address 71% 76% 58% 54% 63% 76% 78% 85% 70% 74% 66% 76%
The Declaration of

Independence 15% 14% 20% 22% 18% 13% 15% 10% 14% 18% 14% 16%
None of these 6% 4% 8% 14% 8% 6% 1% 2% 5% 3% 10% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (767) (117) (116) (352) (264) (75) (129) (171) (210) (353) (266)
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9. Gettysburg Address

In which document can you find the following quote: ...this nation, under God, shall have a new birth of freedom — and that government of the people, by the people,

for the people, shall not perish from the earth.

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

The Constitution 20% 20% 21% 16% 23% 24% 15% 22% 20% 19%
The Gettysburg Address 28% 33% 24% 25% 24% 29% 38% 30% 26% 32%
The Declaration of

Independence 42% 39% 45% 46% 44% 40% 39% 42% 41% 45%
None of these 9% 9% 10% 14% 9% 7% 9% 7% 13% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (481) (519) (165) (279) (389) (167) (333) (439) (228)

Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West

The Constitution 20% 20% 19% 21% 22% 25% 17% 17% 21% 27% 17% 18%
The Gettysburg Address 28% 31% 20% 18% 20% 27% 35% 39% 33% 27% 27% 30%
The Declaration of

Independence 42% 40% 48% 47% 48% 39% 42% 41% 35% 40% 44% 46%
None of these 9% 8% 13% 14% 10% 8% 6% 2% 11% 6% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (767) (117) (116) (352) (264) (75) (129) (171) (210) (353) (266)
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10. First battle of the Revolution
What was the first battle in the American Revolution?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Lexington and Concord 51% 55% 47% 52% 50% 50% 52% 50% 53% 47%
Bunker Hill 25% 20% 30% 19% 27% 27% 26% 27% 25% 24%
Trenton 6% 7% 4% 8% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6%
Saratoga 5% 4% 7% 8% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5%
Yorktown 13% 14% 12% 13% 14% 13% 12% 13% 11% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (966) (469) (497) (157) (266) (380) (163) (323) (419) (224)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Lexington and Concord 51% 52% 43% 48% 47% 46% 57% 63% 57% 47% 50% 52%
Bunker Hill 25% 24% 29% 27% 29% 26% 20% 16% 22% 29% 24% 25%
Trenton 6% 5% 8% 8% 6% 5% 7% 4% 6% 3% 7% 5%
Saratoga 5% 5% 9% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 8% 5% 5%
Yorktown 13% 13% 11% 12% 13% 18% 12% 12% 11% 14% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (966) (744) (112) (110) (337) (259) (74) (128) (162) (202) (342) (260)
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11. Last battle of the Revolution
What was the last battle in the American Revolution?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Lexington and Concord 15% 13% 17% 16% 14% 16% 12% 15% 16% 14%
Bunker Hill 20% 13% 27% 18% 20% 21% 23% 18% 22% 20%
Trenton 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 10% 6% 10% 5%
Saratoga 12% 9% 14% 18% 14% 9% 5% 13% 11% 11%
Yorktown 46% 57% 35% 41% 45% 47% 49% 48% 42% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (943) (459) (484) (155) (262) (368) (158) (318) (409) (216)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Lexington and Concord 15% 15% 19% 11% 18% 13% 8% 13% 14% 15% 17% 12%
Bunker Hill 20% 19% 30% 21% 20% 24% 17% 24% 19% 17% 22% 22%
Trenton 7% 9% 2% 5% 8% 8% 2% 7% 10% 4% 8% 9%
Saratoga 12% 10% 8% 24% 13% 12% 12% 4% 9% 13% 10% 13%
Yorktown 46% 47% 41% 39% 40% 43% 62% 53% 48% 50% 43% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (943) (724) (112) (107) (329) (254) (74) (126) (158) (197) (337) (251)

11



YouGov
July 2 - 3, 2014 You

12. More or less freedom now

Do you think Americans have more or less freedom now compared with the time shortly following the American Revolution and the establishment of the Constitution?

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
More freedom now 38% 34% 42% 35% 40% 37% 40% 55% 29% 29%
About the same 12% 13% 12% 20% 16% 10% 4% 15% 12% 9%
Less freedom now 38% 46% 31% 27% 34% 44% 47% 17% 46% 56%
Not sure 12% 7% 16% 19% 10% 9% 9% 14% 13% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (981) (474) (507) (159) (271) (385) (166) (325) (429) (227)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West

More freedom now 38% 35% 54% 38% 36% 35% 46% 40% 42% 40% 38% 34%
About the same 12% 12% 14% 16% 18% 11% 5% 13% 15% 10% 16% 7%
Less freedom now 38% 43% 16% 30% 35% 43% 40% 40% 27% 44% 36% 45%
Not sure 12% 10% 15% 16% 11% 10% 9% 7% 15% 6% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (981) (755) (113) (113) (343) (261) (75) (129) (165) (205) (348) (263)

12
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13. Founding fathers’ approval

Do you think the founding fathers would approve or disapprove of how the country has changed since the American Revolution ended?

You

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Approve 16% 15% 16% 18% 20% 12% 13% 30% 9% 6%
Disapprove 67% 67% 67% 51% 64% 76% 75% 47% 73% 87%
Not sure 17% 18% 17% 30% 17% 12% 11% 22% 18% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (474) (514) (162) (273) (386) (167) (330) (430) (228)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Approve 16% 10% 39% 28% 19% 15% 9% 18% 18% 14% 17% 14%
Disapprove 67% 73% 46% 51% 65% 67% 74% 67% 58% 70% 68% 70%
Not sure 17% 17% 16% 20% 16% 18% 17% 15% 24% 16% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (760) (114) (114) (349) (261) (75) (129) (166) (208) (350) (264)
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14. American exceptionalism
Do you think the United States is exceptional?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Yes 54% 57% 51% 46% 47% 57% 68% 54% 44% 78%
No 31% 30% 32% 32% 37% 33% 17% 32% 38% 16%
Not sure 15% 13% 16% 22% 15% 10% 14% 14% 19% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (474) (511) (162) (271) (386) (166) (327) (431) (227)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 54% 55% 55% 48% 47% 58% 61% 59% 53% 57% 52% 56%
No 31% 31% 35% 31% 34% 29% 32% 35% 32% 34% 31% 30%
Not sure 15% 14% 10% 22% 19% 13% 7% 5% 15% 10% 18% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (759) (112) (114) (347) (261) (75) (129) (167) (207) (348) (263)
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15. Should Canada have joined the Revolution
Do you think Canada would have been better off joining the US in the Revolution or is it better that they remained with Britain?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Should have joined in the
Revolution 31% 38% 25% 34% 34% 28% 30% 30% 26% 45%
Should have remained with
Britain 17% 17% 17% 17% 15% 15% 25% 22% 16% 12%
Not sure 51% 45% 57% 49% 50% 57% 45% 48% 58% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (474) (512) (159) (274) (386) (167) (328) (431) (227)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Should have joined in the
Revolution 31% 29% 37% 38% 27% 37% 32% 35% 32% 34% 30% 30%
Should have remained with
Britain 17% 17% 12% 21% 21% 14% 20% 15% 12% 18% 18% 19%
Not sure 51% 53% 51% 42% 52% 49% 49% 50% 56% 48% 52% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (761) (113) (112) (348) (260) (75) (129) (168) (208) (347) (263)
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16. Level of patriotism

How would you describe yourself?

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very patriotic 38% 42% 34% 28% 22% 47% 57% 31% 32% 64%
Somewhat patriotic 43% 41% 44% 41% 50% 41% 37% 47% 44% 32%
Not very patriotic 12% 9% 15% 20% 17% 8% 2% 16% 13% 3%
Not at all patriotic 7% 8% 7% 10% 11% 4% 4% 6% 11% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (475) (511) (162) (272) (386) (166) (329) (429) (228)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West

Very patriotic 38% 43% 22% 26% 31% 40% 46% 48% 42% 35% 36% 40%
Somewhat patriotic 43% 42% 48% 43% 43% 44% 37% 42% 43% 48% 41% 41%
Not very patriotic 12% 11% 14% 17% 15% 9% 13% 9% 9% 13% 14% 10%
Not at all patriotic 7% 5% 17% 15% 11% 7% 4% 1% 6% 4% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (757) (114) (115) (347) (260) (75) (129) (166) (206) (350) (264)
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17. Level of patriotism of Americans
Do you think Americans are becoming more or less patriotic?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
More patriotic 11% 12% 11% 16% 10% 9% 12% 13% 12% 8%
About the same 38% 36% 40% 45% 48% 32% 25% 49% 35% 26%
Less patriotic 51% 52% 50% 39% 43% 59% 63% 38% 54% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (474) (512) (162) (273) (385) (166) (329) (429) (228)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
More patriotic 11% 10% 21% 10% 10% 8% 10% 17% 18% 7% 12% 10%
About the same 38% 36% 36% 48% 45% 31% 35% 35% 37% 40% 36% 38%
Less patriotic 51% 54% 43% 42% 45% 61% 55% 48% 45% 53% 52% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (758) (114) (114) (347) (260) (75) (129) (166) (206) (851) (263)
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